
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Democracy and Standards Committee 

Date: Tuesday 8th February, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 
1BP 

 
To members of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
Councillors Lora Lawman (Chair), Macaulay Nichol (Vice-Chair), Lyn  Buckingham, 
Emily Fedorowycz, Kirk Harrison, Gill Mercer and Michael Tye 
 
Substitutes: 
Councillors Paul Bell, Jonathan Ekins, Philip Irwin, Kevin Watt, Leanne Buckingham, Dez 
Dell. 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021  5 - 10 

04   Constitutional Amendments - Planning Committee Paul Goult 
Interim 
Democratic 
Services 
Manager 
 
 

11 - 24 

05   Independent Review Panel -  Review of Members' 
Allowances 2022 - To note 

Paul Goult 
Interim 
Democratic 
Services 
Manager 
 
 

25 - 56 

06   Draft Municipal Timetable 2022/2023 - To note Paul Goult 
Interim 
Democratic 
Services 
Manager 
 
 

57 - 74 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 31 January 2022 
 

 
  
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you wish 
to attend as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Exclusion of Press and public  
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
Held at 7pm on Tuesday 16 November 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
Members: 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair) Councillor Macaulay Nichol 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Kirk Harrison 
 

Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Michael Tye 
 

Officers 
Adele Wylie, 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
Rob Harbour,  
Assistant Director, Growth and 
Regeneration  
 

Paul Goult, 
Interim Democratic Services  
Manager 
Carol Mundy, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees/Members) 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
There were none. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations made.  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were approved. 
 

4 North Northamptonshire Council - Constitutional Amendments  
 
It was noted that there were no Constitutional amendments. 
 

5 Democracy and Standards Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services was 
received to approve amendments to the terms of reference for the Democracy and 
Standards Committee as detailed in the appendix to the report.  
 
The committee welcomed the changes but suggested that the minimum quorum be 
increased from four to five. Officers advised that a quarter of voting members was 
normal practice and that as substitute councillors were permitted a minimum of four 
would be adequate.  It was agreed that at 5.2 (b) the Planning Code of Conduct be 
updated to the Planning Protocol to ensure consistency.   
 
Reference was also made to Standards training and it was confirmed that training 
would be provided to appointed parish and town representatives prior to them being 
able to sit on a committee.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



A discussion took place over public participation and particularly clause 6.6(iii) which 
would be re-worded to make it clearer.  
 
Resolved to recommend to Council: 
 
(i) approval of the draft Terms of Reference (detailed at Appendix A); 
(ii)  that authority be given
[...]
ional resolution be added as follows: 
 
‘that the working group has authority to increase the membership of the working group 
in the future, if it needs to do so’.  

Page 8



 
With this addition the proposal was put to the vote and declared carried, with one 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to: 
 
(I) the establishment of a cross-party member/officer working group of five elected 

members (three Conservative, one Labour and one Green Alliance) to 
formulate and consider recommendations for electoral arrangements for North 
Northamptonshire, such membership to be agreed by the leaders of the 
respective groups; 

(ii) the draft timeline for completion of the initial stage of the review (preparation 
and delivery of the high-level submission); 

(iii) the membership of such working group being increased by the working group in 
the future, should it need to do so. 

 
11 Close of meeting  

 
The chair closed the meeting at 9.15pm. 
 
 
   
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
8th February 2022 

 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A –  Planning Committees Public Participation Policy and Guidance 

Note to Chairs 
Appendix B –  Officer Scheme of Delegation 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For the Committee to consider revisions to the administration and operation of 

the Planning Authority’s committees, namely – 
 

 Planning Committee Public Participation Policy 

 Officer Delegation Scheme 

 Area Committees Quorum 
  

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. The Constitutional Working Group (CWG) met on 20th December 2021 to 

consider revisions to the administration and operation of both Area Planning 
Committees and the Strategic Planning Committee. This was in addition to 
“planning committee” matters approved by Full Council on 1st December 2021. 

 
2.2. Planning Committee Public Participation Policy – following previous discussion 

at Full Council regarding the current Planning Committee Public Participation 
Policy, the CWG reviewed the current policy and discussed whether any 
amendments were to be recommended. 

 
“1.3” – Speakers to be “advised” to be available from the advertised meeting 
start time. In addition, if an approved speaker is unable to attend the meeting 
they may specify a named substitute to address the committee on their behalf. 
 
“2.6” - Amend “two ward councillors” to “three ward councillors”. 
 

Report Title 
 

Constitutional Amendments – Planning Committees 

Report Author Adele Wylie –  
Director of Governance & HR/Monitoring Officer 
Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


“2.9” – To Amend to read – “Once a speaker has completed their presentation 
to the committee the Chair will allow committee members the opportunity to 
question a speaker where a point of clarification is required to inform the 
committee’s debate. This should be strictly on points of clarification on which 
the Chair will determine its validity”. 
 
Details of the proposed revised Policy are provided in Appendix A together with 
the suggested Guidance Note for Chairs. 

 
2.3 Officer Delegation Scheme – The CWG considered the current delegation 

scheme and the “trigger points” when an application for planning consent was 
brought before a committee. It was noted there was disparity as to how a body 
or individual objection resulted in an application being determined by a 
committee. CWG considered the current procedure in relation to public 
objections, local council objections and ward member objections. In the interests 
of openness and transparency it was felt that there needed to be some 
consistency and clarity. Details of the current Scheme and the proposed Scheme 
are detailed in Appendix B. 

 
2.4 Quorum – As the current quorum for Area Committees was five Members, out of 

a membership of nine Members, CWG felt this needed to be reviewed. CWG are 
recommending that the quorum for Area Committees be reduced from five to four 
Members.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended: - 

 
(a) That the revised Planning Committee Public Participation Policy and the 

Guidance for Chairs of Planning Committees in the use of Chair’s 
Discretion (Appendix A) be agreed for referral to Full Council for approval; 

(b) That the revised Officer Delegation Scheme (Appendix B) be agreed for 
referral to Full Council for approval; and 

(c) That the quorum for Area Planning Committees be reduced from 5 to 4 
Members and this be referred to Full Council for approval. 

 
3.2. (Reason for Recommendations – the recommendations are being proposed to 

provide clarity to public participation at meetings of the Planning Authority, and 
to provide consistency on application of the Officer Delegation Scheme.) 

3.3. (Alternative Options Considered – CWG did consider whether the default 
number of public speakers be increased, however it was not felt  appropriate to 
increase at this time. CWG noted that the Chair had discretion to allow 
additional public contributions, and the issuing of the Guidance Note would 
assist Chairs in determining whether it was appropriate to exercise their 
discretion).  

 
  

Page 12



4. Report Background 

 
4.1. The current Planning Authority decision-making structure has been in operation 

since May 2021. The Council had previously agreed for the formation of four Area 
Committees (based upon the area previously administered by the former district 
councils and a Strategic Planning Committee to determine larger applications, 
cross-boundary issues etc. 

 
4.2. The current Planning Committee Public Participation Policy was devised during 

the Shadow Authority period, following discussions at a cross-party task and 
finish group. The basic principles applied were similar to those in operation 
among some of the former district councils. The policy has now been in operation 
since the beginning of the current Municipal Year. 

 
4.3. Following discussion at the Constitutional Working Group (CWG) on 20th 

December 2021, group members felt that the fundamental principles applied 
were reasonable and no significant changes were being proposed at this time. It 
was recognised by the group that the application of “chair’s discretion” in relation 
to expanding the public participation element at meetings had resulted in some 
discussion outside of planning meetings. The group was keen for the 
discretionary element to be retained; however, it was recognised that some 
clearer guidance on its application would be useful. 

 
4.4. The group considered a draft guidance note that if agreed could be circulated to 

the chairs of planning committees. The note included some points and questions 
that a chair could address when considering whether to use their discretion to 
allow additional public participation. The guidance was not binding, and the final 
decision on the application of any discretion rested with the respective chair. 

 
4.5. In relation to the Officer Scheme of Delegation it was noted that overall, this was 

operating appropriately, however there were occasions when matters that did not 
require a committee determination were being included on an agenda. This was 
identified as being a result of inconsistency in the scheme in relation to the 
procedure followed in addressing public, statutory and non-statutory 
representations. 

 
4.6. The group agreed that there needed to be a standard approach, particularly 

ensuring that there was a Member/Officer decision relating to what constituted a 
significant material planning consideration and the requirement for a committee 
determination on an application. Consequently (as detailed in Appendix B), it was 
being proposed to standardise the procedure to be followed in relation to public 
representations, local council rep
[...]
 speakers will be: 

a) Planning Officer who presents their report 

b) One third party speaker for and one third party speaker against the proposal 

c) One Parish/Town Council representative 

d) One Ward Councillor 

e) Applicant or their agent/representative 

f) Planning Officer who concludes prior to Member discussion 

 

2.4. Third party speakers for or against the proposal will be registered on a first 

come first served basis. 

 

2.5. Where there is significant demand for public speaking on a proposal more than 

one speaker for and against the proposal may be permitted, but this will only 

Page 17

Appendix 

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

be at the discretion of the Committee Chair. The Chair in determining whether 

to allow additional public speaking time should refer to the Guidance Note 

attached to this procedure. 

 

2.6. Where more than one ward councillor wishes to speak they should in the first 

instance seek to collaborate and agree between them who will represent the 

ward and the content of the presentation. If ward councillors cannot agree this, 

the allocated time permitted (5 minutes) will be divided on a 50/50 basis. 

 

2.7. Third Party Speakers, Agent/Applicant and Town/Parish representatives will 

be limited to speak for 3 minutes each after which you will be asked to stop. 

 

2.8. Ward councillors will be limited to speak for 5 minutes (unless the time 

allocation has been divided between ward councillors) after which you will be 

asked to stop.  

 

2.9. Once speakers have completed their presentation to the committee the 

Committee Chair will allow committee members to question a speaker strictly 

on points requiring clarification and in order to inform the committee debate. 

The Chair reserves the right to terminate any contribution if it is deemed not to 

be addressing the clarification requested. 

 

2.10. To ensure the smooth running of the meeting, once you have spoken and 

answered any questions from the committee members, you will not be able to 

add anything.  

 

2.11. The Committee will then discuss and debate the application. 

 

3. Tips on speaking 

 

3.1. What should you speak about? 

a) Explain the proposal or the reasoning behind it, or 

b) Explain the effect of the development on you 

c) Make your comments within the framework of planning legislation, for 

example: 

 Planning Policy (Development Plan) 

 Government guidance 

 Design, appearance, layout 

 Residential amenity 

 Highway safety and traffic 

 Character of the area, historic buildings 

 Noise, disturbance, smell 

 What should you not do? 

Page 18



APPENDIX A 

 

 

d) Talk about non-planning issues (e.g., private property rights/right to a view, 

effect on property value, developer’s motives etc) 

e) Make personal or slanderous statements which could result in legal action 

against you 

f) Refer to sensitive personal information about any other person (for advice 

on what this means please contact the Local Authority) 

g) To make the most effective use of your time try not to repeat Committee 

report information 

 

  

Page 19



APPENDIX A 

Guidance for Chairs of Planning Committees in the use of Chair’s 

Discretion re. Public Speaking 

This is guidance only. Ultimately the Chair has responsibility for deciding whether to 

use their discretion to allow additional public speaking time, however upon receiving 

a request to do so this should be considered allowing for reasonableness and 

practicality and considered on a “case-by-case” basis. The onus is on the Chair to 

ensure that the business of the meeting is dealt with in an efficient and business-like 

manner. 

If the officer recommendation in the report before Committee is to REFUSE planning 

consent, the Chair would not normally exercise their discretion to allow additional 

public speakers, above those indicated in the Public Participation Policy. 

If the officer reco
[...]
ior to the closing date 
for consultation responses on 24th February 2022. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. A review of the approved Members Allowances Scheme is currently underway. 

This commenced on 17th January 2022. A timetable for the completion of the 
review process is indicated within the Briefing Report (Appendix A1) on Page 9 
section 3. 
 

2.2. Following completion of the review process the IRP’s report will be submitted to 
Annual Council on 26th May 2022 for consideration. 

  

Report Title 
 

Independent Review Panel (IRP) – Review of Members’ 
Allowances 2022 

Report Author Adele Wylie –  
Director of Governance & HR/Monitoring Officer 
Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended: - 

 
(a) The Committee note the Members’ Allowances consultation underway; 

and 
(b) Whether they wish to make direct representation to the IRP on behalf of 

the Committee and the nature of that representation. 
 
3.2. (Reason for Recommendations – to allow the Committee the opportunity to 

comment on the current Members’ Allowances consultation). 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1. The Briefing Report (Appendix A1) details the scope of the review, within the 

statutory guidelines laid down. The review is being undertaken over a longer 
timetable than previously to allow plenty of opportunity for Members to register 
their views and comments for consideration by the IRP. 

 
The IRP is requested to review the level and application of the following 

allowances, and make recommendations for any changes that it considers 

necessary following the review - 

 a basic allowance for 78 unitary councillors 

 special responsibility allowances for the Leader, Deputy Leader and 

Executive Members 

 allowances for the leaders of recognised political groups 

 special responsibility allowances for the Chairs and Vice Chairs of 

Committees 

 an allowance and the applic
[...]
een transferred to the Council. 

 

1.10. The Council has adopted a Constitution based upon what is often referred to 
as a “hybrid model of governance”. It is still legally a Leader and Cabinet 
governance model. However, cross-party Executive Advisory Panels, led by 
a relevant Executive member, provide support on policy development and 
make recommendations to the Executive before they make decisions. This 
allows more inclusive member decision-making. 
 

Terms of Reference for the IRP 
 

1.11. The scheme of members’ allowances for North Northamptonshire Council 
took effect from 1st April 2021. Appendix A provides an extract from the 
minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Authority held on 25th February 2021 
for information. 
 

1.12. Item 12 of the resolution refers to the need to carry out a review of members’ 

allowances after one year, when experience of operating the new decision-

making structure would have accumulated. The Independent Remuneration 

Panel will meet on 4th March 2022 to review its original recommendations 

and consider representations that have been made by members of the 

Council, senior officers and the Council’s Independent Persons. 

 

1.13. The 2022 review of members’ allowances is to be conducted in accordance 

with the timeline set out on Page 6-7 of this Briefing Report. 

 

1.14. The current scheme of members’ allowances is attached as Appendix B. 

 

1.15. The IRP is requested to review the level and application of the following 

allowances, and make recommendations for any changes that it considers 

necessary following the review, taking account of: - 

(a) quantitative data relating the operation of the governance structure from 
26th May 2021 to 31st December 2021 (See Appendix C) 

 

(b) qualitative information received from representations received 

 

Page 33



 

 

Briefing Report 
 

North Northamptonshire Council Briefing Report Page 3  

(c) the Council’s Corporate Plan, which was adopted by Council on 
[...]
3



W/C MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY 

 

14 
 

 22 May 23 May 24 May 25 May 26 May   

53   
CLT 

  
 
 

   

    2:00 
Annual Council 

 

NB. Earliest date for 
dispatch of agendas. 

  

  7:00 
Scrutiny 
Commission 

7:00 
Area Planning 
Wellingborough 

    

 29 May 30 May 31 May 1 June 2 June   

 
1 
 

 
 
 
 
BANK HOLIDAY 

 
CLT 

     

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 5 June 6 June 7 June 8 June 9 June   

2  
 
 

 
CLT 

     

  
 
 

      

  
 
 

 7:00 
Area Planning 
Corby 

    

 12 June 13 June 14 June 15 June 16 June   

3 
 
 

  
CLT 

     

 
 
 

       

 
 
 

7:00 
Strategic Planning 
Committee 

7:00 
Finance & 
Resources 

7:00 
Area Planning 
Thrapston 

    

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021
	4 Constitutional Amendments - Planning Committee
	Planning Report Appendix A
	Planning Report Appendix B

	5 Independent Review Panel -  Review of Members' Allowances 2022 - To note
	5 - IRP Appendix A1
	5 - IRP Appendix A2 Minute 25.2.21 Members' Allowances
	5 - IRP Appendix B Scheme of Members Allowances (003)
	5 - IRP Appendix C Copy of IRP Appendix C Quantitative Data

	6 Draft Municipal Timetable 2022/2023 - To note
	6 - Timetable Appendix A (v7)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 8th February, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
Councillor Macaulay Nichol (Chair) Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Kevin Watt (as substitute) 

Councillor Gill Mercer 
 

 
Officers 
Adele Wylie,         Paul Goult, 
Director of Governance & HR/MO      Interim Democratic Services Manager 
Carol Mundy, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees/Members)  
  
Also in attendance – Councillors Leanne Buckingham, Dez Dell and Martin Griffiths as 
observers  
 

12 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Lawman, K Harrison and M 
Tye. 
 

13 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in respect of an 
item on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Fedorowycz made reference to a previous planning committee, where she 
was not permitted to speak on an item. 
 
Councillor Buckingham commented that she was on the Area Planning Committee at 
Corby.  
 
No other declarations were made.   
 

14 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were approved.   
 

15 Constitutional Amendments - Planning Committee  
 
The chairman welcomed two members of the public to the meeting who had made 
requests to speak on this item.  
 
Mr Dixon addressed the meeting, referring to the Procedures for speaking at planning 
committees.  He considered that the speaking rules for Planning should follow the 
same format as speaking at other committees. In his opinion, allowing only one third 



party speaker for, and one third party speaker against, a proposal was inadequate and 
he felt that as most of the area meetings were not very long, there was scope to 
encourage further public participation as this would only add a short time to the 
meeting. He suggested that 15 minutes be allocated thus enabling up to five speakers.  
He had analysed the area planning committees and found, with the exception of 
meetings at Thrapston, that meetings only lasted for an hour and considered there 
was adequate scope for a longer period of public participation.  
 
Ms O’Dowd also spoke and commented that it was only on rare occasions that 
multiple speaking requests would be made.  Her concern was particularly over the use 
of the Chair’s discretion in determining the numbers of public speakers when there 
was significant public demand to do so. She considered that public speaking for 
planning should be the same as at other committees and that if three minutes was 
allowed per speaker the maximum number should be increased to five per proposal.  
 
The chair thanked the speakers for their comments.  
 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Governance and HR/Monitoring 
Officer was received to consider revisions to the administration and operation of the 
planning authority’s committees in relation to the Planning Committee Public 
Participation Policy, Officer Delegation Scheme and Area Committee Quora.  
 
The committee welcomed the procedure and guidance for the Chairs of Area Planning 
Committees. 
 
Committee members who were currently, or who had previously chaired planning 
committees, considered that it was important for the public to have their say and 
enabling the Chair to use their discretion when an application resulted in considerable 
public interest, was a good way forward. 
 
It was noted that planning could be a very emotive subject and that the committee was 
only able to consider material planning issues when determining an application. It was 
often sufficient for this to be provided by one speaker and repetition was not always 
helpful in the determination process. It was also considered extremely useful that the 
committee could ask questions of clarification of speakers.  
 
Some Members of the committee considered that there was insufficient public 
speaking time. Often those opposing an application felt that their concerns were being 
overlooked and that they weren’t being given a voice during the planning process. It 
was felt there needed to be greater democracy during the planning process. 
 
Clarification was sought over the point at which the Chair’s discretion on the number 
of speakers permitted would be used, as the guidance was unclear.  It was also  
expressed that this discretion bestowed too much power and responsibility on one 
individual and that it was unfair to expect that person to decide on who should or 
should not be allowed to speak.  Previous decisions on the use of discretion by the 
Chair had created conflict and controversy which could have been avoided.   
 
Whilst appreciating there was concern that additional speakers could result in longer  
meetings some members considered that the impact was small, as most of the recent 
planning meetings had been concluded within an hour. It was also felt that 
consideration of the content of some of the planning agendas would enable better 
management of meetings.  



 
Concern was also expressed over whether the first person to register to speak was 
the fairest option, as another speaker could have more relevant and appropriate 
information. A question was raised over what would happen should that one speaker 
not be able to attend the meeting, and whether officers would put them in contact with 
another speaker so resources could be pooled?  
 
The Interim Democratic Services Manager clarified that the guidance notes highlighted 
the options that the Chair would consider in deciding to use their discretion to allow 
additional speakers. Should a significant number of requests to speak be received the 
Chair would be notified and would then decide based on that knowledge and the 
knowledge of the application.  
 
Should an approved speaker not be able to attend, they could nominate someone else 
to attend the meeting on their behalf. Officers would not be involved in this process.   
 
The committee considered Appendix B to the report and the Officer Scheme of 
Delegation which had been updated taking in any inconsistencies.  
 
The committee discussed the option to reduce the quorum for Area Planning 
Committees from five to four members.  Following discussion, it was agreed that it 
would be more appropriate for the quorum to remain at five and the proposal to reduce 
this to four was withdrawn.  
 
Councillor Fedorowycz proposed an amendment, as follows: 
 
‘That 2.3 (b) of the Procedure for speaking at planning committees be amended to 
allow ‘two third party speakers for and two third party speakers against the proposal. 
This amendment was seconded by Councillor Buckingham. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost with two votes in favour and 
three against. 
 
The substantive motion was proposed by Councillor Watt and seconded by Councillor 
Mercer and on being put to the vote was declared carried with three votes in favour 
and two votes against.  
 
Resolved to recommend to Council that: 
 
(i) The revised Planning Committee Public Participation Policy and Guidance for 

Chairs of Planning Committee, relating to the use of Chair’s discretion, as 
appended at Appendix A to the report, be approved; 

(ii) The revised Officer delegation scheme, as appended at Appendix B to the 
report, be approved.  

 
16 Independent Review Panel -  Review of Members' Allowances 2022 - To note  

 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Governance and HR/Monitoring 
Officer was received to inform the committee of the current consultation taking place in 
relation to the review of members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 
The Interim Democratic Services Manager informed members of the review of the 
scheme for Members allowances which was currently underway. Members had been 



notified of the review and were able to submit comments or make individual 
representation to the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) which was meeting on 
Friday 4 March 2022.  
 
The IRP’s remit was to review the level and application of allowances, taking into 
account quantitative data relating to the operation of the governance structure, 
qualitative information received from any representations received, along with 
information contained within the Council’s Corporate Plan, adopted on 1 December 
2021. 
 
The committee welcomed the review and asked if Members could be reminded to 
make their representations either in writing or in person.  Subjects that were raised 
included allowances for Vice-Chairs, allowances for the Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition, the review of daytime meetings and concern that working Members had to 
use their holiday entitlement to attend and how this could be recompensed. The 
information provided in the quantitative data was also queried.  
 
The Interim Democratic Services Manager clarified that the Deputy Leader of the 
largest opposition party did receive an allowance. With regard to the quantitative data 
he would revisit this and update where relevant for the IRP. He would send a reminder 
to Members about responding to democratic services with comments or a request to 
speak to the IRP. He would also provide a link to the government website which gave 
advice on ‘Time off work for public duties’, which may be of help to working 
councillors. 
 
Resolved that the Members’ Allowances Consultation process, currently being 
undertaken, be noted.  
 

17 Draft Municipal Timetable 2022/2023 - To note  
 
The annexed circulated report of the Director of Governance & HR/Monitoring Officer 
was received to note the Municipal timetable for 2022/2023 and to make any 
comments prior to this being submitted to Council for approval.  
 
The Interim Democratic Services Manager explained how the timetable had been 
drawn up, taking into account the reporting process and the need to keep meeting 
days as consistent as possible. Council meetings were shown as being in the daytime, 
but evenings had been kept free should this be reviewed. 
 
The committee welcomed the timetable and the logical way it had been produced.  A 
question was raised over when the review would take place of daytime Council 
meetings and the impact that it had on public participation and Member attendance.   
 
The Director clarified that Council had agreed the time change of the meetings and 
would therefore have to review the decision after an appropriate period, when relevant 
data had been collected.  She explained that this would probably be after the Council 
meeting in July. It was hoped that live streaming of Council meetings would be in 
place later in the year.    
 
A Member mentioned that some meetings would potentially clash with parish council 
meetings. 
 



The Interim Democratic Services Manager commented that the timetable would be 
available in good time for a parish council to check and possibly avoid a timetable 
clash, by rearranging its meeting.  It had been ascertained that parish council 
meetings were held on varying days across North Northamptonshire and it was 
inevitable that on some occasions this would happen.   
 
Resolved that the draft Municipal Timetable for 2022/2023 be noted 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 


